
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – 20 OCTOBER 2014

IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PROTECTION PORTFOLIO

(SE14/081) PROGRAMME – Internal Product

Senator Carr (Written) asked:

Can you confirm that the organisational chart on your website is up to date and reflects the current structure of the department?
a. If not, what are the changes that are not reflected in that chart?
b. If there have been changes since the previous estimates hearing in May 2014 can you detail exactly what those changes are.

Answer:

The portfolio maintains departmental/agency specific organisational charts on their individual websites:
• the organisational chart on http://www.immi.gov.au
• the organisational chart on http://www.customs.gov.au

a. Nil at 20 October 2014.

b. At 20 October 2014, the following changes have been made on the
http://www.immi.gov.au website since the May 2014 Senate Estimates hearing:

• The Secretary is now Mr Michael Pezzullo
• Deputy Secretary Ms Marion Grant has joined the department
• Deputy Secretary Ms Elizabeth Cosson AM CSC has left the department
• Compliance and Case Resolution Division renamed Compliance Operations

and Detention
• Detention Infrastructure and Services Division renamed Infrastructure and

Services Division
• Status Resolution Services Division renamed Compliance and Case Resolution

Division
• Offshore Detention and Returns Task Group renamed Detention Services

Procurement Taskforce
• Executive Division role is now included in the roles listed on the website
• Portfolio Reform Task Force was stood up.

At 20 October 2014, the following changes have been made on the
http://www.customs.gov.au website since the May 2014 Senate Estimates hearing:

• The CEO is now Mr Roman Quaedvlieg
• The Chief Information Officer role relocated to the Technology Division
• Technology Division consists of Technology Management, Technology

Engineering and Technology Operations


• Executive Coordination responsibilities moved to the Executive Division in the Immigration and Border Protection portfolio

• Chief Finance Officer responsibilities relocated to Financial Strategy and Services Division in the Immigration and Border Protection portfolio

• Chief of Staff responsibilities subsumed by the Executive Division
• Revenue and Trade Crime Task Force stood up under Border Enforcement
• Reform Portfolio Office became part of the joint Department of Immigration and Border Protection and Australian Customs and Border Protection Service Portfolio Reform Task Force

• Customers and Channels Task Force relocated to Border Management
• Border Force and College Task Force relocated to Border Force Division
• Future Traveller System Task Force relocated to Trade and Customs Division
• Anti-dumping Commission relocated under Machinery of Government to the

Department of Industry
• Intelligence Division responsibilities now undertaken by two branches:

Operational Intelligence and Intelligence Analysis & Assessments
• Strategy Engagement and Governance responsibilities relocated to Strategic

Border Command
• Investigations responsibilities moved to Investigations, Compliance and

Enforcement
• In the Strategic Border Command the Special Investigations & Programmes was established, Airport Operations and Cargo Operations responsibilities were devolved to the regional commands

• Regional Command responsibilities for NSW/ACT, VIC/TAS and Central Region relocated to Strategic Border Command.

